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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
May 12, 2005 HSE — Environmental Services
/ 20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Jerry Wickham Corson, CA 90810-103¢
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax ([707) Bo5 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.|.brown@shell.com
e/
Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
105 Fifth Street

Oakland, California
SAP Code 135700
Incident No. 98995757

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, [ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Tl

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Envirenmental Engineer
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Cambria
Envitonmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-917Q

May 12, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
105 Fifth Street
Oakland, California
Incident #98995757
Cambria Project #247-0472-002

Dear Mr, Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmentat
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) was performed at the site from April to
November 2000 and once in March 2001. Mobile DVE is the process of applying a high vacuum
through an airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and
enhance groundwater extraction (GWE) from the saturated zone. Between April 2000 and March
2001, the DVE process removed an estimated 14.59 pounds (lbs) of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) and 14.50 lbs of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) from monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-3. DVE was discontinued due to limited chemical recovery.

FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map showing previously submitted well survey data (Figure 1) and a
groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report
and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.
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May 12, 2005

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: In addition to the regular quarterly analysis for TPHg, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE, groundwater samples from monitoring
well MW-3 were analyzed for three additional oxygenates: di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-amyl
methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA). Samples from well MW-3 were also
analyzed for lead scavengers 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromomethane (EDB).
Results of this analysis are presented in the Well Concentrations table included in Blaine’s report.

GWE: Beginning in November 2001, Phillips Services Corporation of Benicia, California
conducted semi-monthly mobile GWE events from tank backfill well T-1. Mobile GWE vacuum
operations consist of lowering dedicated stingers into selected monitoring wells and extracting

@ fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded and used to calculate the
quantity of aqueous-phase hydrocarbon removed from the subsurface. These events were
temporarily discontinued in April 2002 in anticipation of installing a fixed GWE system, and then
resumed in May 2002, using vacuum trucks provided by Onyx Industrial Services of Benicia,
California. Well MW-3 was added to the extraction program in June 2003, and well MW-2 was
added in July 2003. We obtained an encroachment permit from the City of OQakland and began
including off-site well MW-6 in the extraction program on August 21, 2003. Extraction from well
MW-6 was discontinued after the October 2, 2003 event due to low groundwater production. Due
to minimal remaining MTBE concentrations, well T-1 was removed from the extraction program
after the September 18, 2003 event and well MW-2 was removed after the November 20, 2003
event. Table | presents mass removal data from the GWE events. Through April 21, 2005, a total
of 169,391 gallons of water has been extracted, resulting in removal of 8.7 Ibs of TPHg and 73.5 lbs
of MTBE.

GWE System Installation: We have received all necessary permits for construction of a fixed
GWE system. Groundwater monitoring results presented in this report display trends which show a
continued substantial decrease in MTBE concentrations. The MTBE concentration in tank backfill
well T-1 has decreased from 29,000 parts per billion (ppb) during the fourth quarter of 2002 to
52 ppb this quarter. The concentration in well MW-3 has decreased from 44,000 ppb during the
fourth quarter of 2002 to 13,000 ppb this quarter.

Shell will continue to maintain the permits for installing GWE system, but will not install it at this
time, pending evaluation of additional quarterly groundwater monitoring data.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.
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As per the recommendations presented in Cambria’s fourth quarter 2005 monitoring report,
quarterly analysis in well MW-3 will be reduced to TPHg, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel,
BTEX, MTBE and TBA, with additional analysis of DIPE, TAME, ETBE, EDB and 1,2-DCA

annually in the third quarter.

GWE: Semi-monthly extraction events from well MW-3 will continue. We will continue to
evaluate future groundwater sampling data and adjust the extraction program as warranted.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Cynthia Vasko at
(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.

Senior Project Engineer

g Op cm.ﬁ'{_:l?’;:'
Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map B
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Arthur R, and Mary A. Hansen, Trs., et al, 820 Loyola Drive, Los Altos, CA 94024
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #8995757, 1035 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

TPHg Benzene MTRE
Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTRE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled (pph) (pounds) {pounds) (pph) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
04/21/00 MW-2 150 150 04/07/00 4,940 0.00618 0.00618 659 0.00082 0.00082 41,800 0.05232 0.05232
04/28/00 MW-2 100 250 04/07/00 4,940 0.00412 0.01031 659 0.00055 0.00137 41,800 0.03488 0.08720
05/05/00 MW-2 310 560 04/07/00 4,940 0.01278 0.02308 659 0.00170 0.00308 41,800 0.10813 0.19532
05/12/00 MW-2 350 910 04/07/00 4,940 0.01443 0.03751 659 0.00192 0.00500 41,800 0.12208 0.31740
06/02/00 MW-2 257 1,167 04/07/00 4,940 0.01059 0.04811 659 0.00141 0.00642 41,800 0.08964 0.40704
07/06/00 MW.2 334 1,501 04/07/00 4,940 0.01377 0.06187 659 0.00184 0.00825 41,800 0.11650 0.52354
09/12/00 MW-2 312 1,813 07/26/00 5,010 0.01304 0.07492 409 0.00106 0.00932 54,300 0.14137 0.66491
10/26/00 MW-2 56 1,869 07/26/00 5.010 0.00234 0.07726 409 0.00019 0.00951 54,300 0.02537 0.69028
07/29/03 MW-2 500 2,369 07/22/03 2,300 0.00960 0.08685 76 0.00032 0.00983 3,700 0.01544 0.70572
08/09/03 MW-2 250 2,619 07/22/03 2,300 0.00480 0.09165 76 0.00016 0.00999 3,700 0.00772 071344
08/21/03 MW-2 150 2,769 07/22/03 2,300 0.00288 0.09453 76 0.00010 0.01003 3,700 0.00463 0.71807
09/04/03 MW-2 687 3,456 07/22/03 2,300 0.01318 0.10771 76 0.00044 0.01052 3,700 0.02121 0.73928
09/18/03 MW.2 200 3,656 07422103 2,300 0.00384 0.11155 76 0.00013 0.01064 3,700 0.00617 0.74545
10/02/03 MW-2 234 3,890 07/22/03 2,300 0.00449 (11604 76 0.00015 0.01079 3,700 0.00722 0.75268
10/16/03 MW-2 250 4,140 10/09/03 150 0.00031 0.11636 3.9 0.00001 0.01080 210 0.00044 0.75311
11/06/03 MW-2 250 4,390 10/09/03 150 0.00031 0.11667 3.9 0.00001 0.01081 210 0.00044 0.75355
11/20/03 MW-2 275 4,665 10/09/03 150 0.00034 0.11701 39 0.00001 0.01082 210 0.00048 0.75403
04/21/00 MW-3 100 100 04/07/00 «<1,000 0.00042 0.00042 853 0.00071 0.00071 283,000 0.23615 0.23615
04/28/00 MW.-3 100 200 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00042 | 0.00083 853 0.00071 0.00142 283,000 0.23613 0.47229
05/05/00 MW-3 50 250 04/07/00 <1.000 0.00021 0.00104 8§53 0.00036 0.00178 283,000 0.11807 0.59036
05/12/00 MW-3 150 400 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00063 0.00167 £53 0.00107 0.00285 283,000 0.35422 0.94458
06/02/00 MW-3 550 950 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00229 0.00396 853 0.00391 0.00676 283,000 1.29880 2.24338
07/06/00 MW-3 528 1,478 04/07/00 «<1,000 0.00220 0.00017 853 0.00376 0.01052 283,000 1.24685 3.49023
08/16/00 MW-3 849 2,327 07/26/00 «<20,000 0.07084 0.07701 <200 0.00071 0.01123 320,000 2.26699 5.75722
09/12/00 MW-3 188 2,515 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01569 0.09270 <200 0.00016 0.01139 320,000 0.50200 6.25922
10/26/00 MW-3 156 2,671 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01302 0.10571 <200 0.00013 (.01152 320,000 0.41655 6.67577
05/27/03 MW-3 0 2,671 04/30/03 «<25,000 0.00000 0.10571 <250 0.00000 001152 14,000 0.00000 6.67377
g\oakland105fifthwacopsimass removal s Page1of5



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Qakland, California

IPHg Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTBE
Volume  Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Duate Concentration  Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled {pph) {pounds) (pounds) {pph) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
06/10/03 MW-3 200 2,871 04/30/03 <25,000 0.02086 0.12658 <250 0.00021 001172 14,000 0.02336 6.69913
06/24/03 MW-3 200 3,671 04/30/03 <25,000 0.08344 0.21002 <250 0.00083 0.01256 14,000 0.09346 6.79259
07/09/03 MW.-3 990 4,661 04/30/03 <25,000 0.10326 0.31328 <250 0.00103 0.01359 14,000 0.11565 6.90824
07/29/03 MW-3 600 5.261 07722/03 <5,000 0.01252 0.32580 <50 0.00013 0.01372 17,000 0.08511 6.99335
08/09/03 MW-3 500 5,761 07/22/03 <3,000 0.01043 0.33623 <50 0.00010 0.01382 17,000 0.07093 7.06428
08/21/03 MW-3 250 6,011 07/22/03 <3,000 0.00522 0.34144 <50 0.00005 0.01387 17,000 0.035406 7.09975
09/04/03 MW-3 687 6,698 07/22/03 <5,000 0.01433 0.35577 <50 0.00014 0.01402 17,000 0.09745 7.19720
09/18/03 MW-3 600 7,298 07/22/03 <5,000 0.01252 0.36829 <50 0.00013 0.01414 17,000 0.08511 7.28231
10/02/03 MW-3 233 7.531 07/22/03 <5,000 0.00436 0.37315 <50 0.00005 0.01419 17,000 0.03305 7.31536
10/16/03 MW-3 604 8,135 10/69/03 <5,000 0.01260 0.38575 <50 0.00013 0.01432 14,000 0.07056 7.38592
11/06/03 MW-3 459 8,594 10/09/03 <5,000 0.00958 0.39533 <50 0.00010 0.01441 14,000 0.05362 7.43954
11/20/03 MW-3 322 8,916 10/09/03 <5,000 0.00672 040204 <50 0.00007 0.01448 14,000 0.03762 7.47716
12/04/03 MW-3 590 9.506 10/09/03 <5,000 0.01231 041435 <50 0.00012 0.01460 14,000 0.06892 7.54609
12/18/03 MW-3 561 10,067 10/09/03 <5,000 0.01170 0.42605 <50 0.00012 0.01472 14,000 0.06554 7.61162
01/02/04 MW-3 496 10,563 10/09/03 <5,000 0.01035 0.43640 <50 0.00010 0.01482 14,000 0.05794 7.66956
01/15/04 MW-3 578 11,141 01/05/04 <5,000 0.01206 (.44846 <50 0.00012 0.01494 4,760 0.02267 7.69223
02/05/04 MW-3 475 11,616 01/05/04 <3,000 0.00991 0.45837 <30 0.00010 0.01504 4,700 0.01863 7.71086
02/19/04 MW-3 650 12,266 01/05/04 <5,000 0.01356 0.47193 <50 0.00014 0.01518 4,700 0.02549 7.73635
03/04/04 MW-3 592 12,858 01/05/04 <5,000 0.01235 0.48428 <50 0.60012 0.01530 4,700 0.02322 7.75957
03/18/04 MW-3 631 13,489 01/05/04 <5,000 0.01316 0.49744 <30 0.00013 0.01343 4,700 0.02475 7.78432
04/01/04 MW-3 532 14,021 01/05/04 <5,000 0.01110 0.50854 <50 0.00011 0.01554 4,700 0.02086 7.80518
04/15/04 MW-3 592 14,613 04/12/04 <25,000 0.06175 0.57029 <250 0.00062 0.01616 23,000 0.11362 7.91880
05/06/04 MW-3 552 15,165 04/12/04 <25,000 0.05758 0.62786 <250 0.00058 0.01674 23,000 0.10594 8.02474
05/20/04 MW-3 432 15,597 04/12/04 <25,000 0.04506 0.67292 <250 0.00045 0.01719 23,000 0.08291 8.10765
06/04/04 MW.-3 614 16,211 04/12/04 <25,000 0.06404 0.73697 <250 0.00064 0.01783 23,000 0.11784 8.22549
06/17/04 MW-3 447 16,658 04/12/04 <25,000 0.04662 0.78359 <250 0.00047 0.01829 23,000 0.08579 831128
07/01/04 MW.3 569 17,227 04/12/04 <25,000 0.05935 0.84294 <250 0.00059 0.01889 23,000 0.10920 8.42048
07/15/04 MW-3 664 17,891 07/02/04 <10,000 0.02770 0.87064 <100 0.00028 0.01916 18,000 0.09973 8.52021
g\oakland105fifthivacops\mass removal.xls Page 2 of 5



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

TPHe Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {(pounds) {pounds) (pph) (pounds) (pounds)
08/05/04 MW-3 625 18,516 07/02/04 <10,000 0.02608 0.89672 <100 0.00026 0.01943 18,000 0.09387 8.61408
08/20/04 MW-3 676 19,192 07/02/04 <10,000 0.02820 0.92492 <100 0.00028 0.01971 18,000 0.10153 8.71562
09/02/04 MW-3 780 19,972 07/02/04 <10,000 0.03254 0.95746 <100 0.00033 0.02003 18,000 0.11715 8.83277
09/16/04 MW-3 635 20,607 07/02/04 <10,000 0.02649 0.98396 <100 0.00026 0.02030 18,000 0.09538 8.92815
10/077/04 MWwW-3 519 21,126 07/02/04 <10.000 0.02165 1.00561 <100 0.00022 0.02051 18,000 0.077935 9.00610
10/21/04 MW-3 622 21,748 10/08/04 <10,000 0.02595 1.03156 <100 0.00026 0.02077 29,0600 0.15052 9.15662
11/04/04 MW-3 681 22,429 10/08/04 <10,000 0.02841 1.05998 <100 0.00028 0.02106 29,000 0.16479 9.32141
11/18/04 MW-3 1,560 23,929 10/08/04 <10,000 0.06258 1.122356 <100 0.00063 0.02168 29,000 0.36298 9.68439
12/02/04 MW-3 718 24,647 10/08/04 <10,000 0.02996 1.15251 <100 0.00030 0.02198 29,000 0.17375 9.85814
12/16/04 MW-3 876 25,523 10/08/04 <10,060 0.03655 1.18906 <100 0.00037 0.02235 29,000 0.21198 10.07012
01/06/05 MW-3 696 26,219 10/08/04 <10,000 0.02904 1.21810 <100 0.00029 0.02264 29,000 0.16842 10.23854
01/20/05 MW-3 663 26,882 01/10/05 <10,000 0.02766 1.24576 <100 0.00028 0.02292 13,000 0.07192 10.31046
02/03/05 MW-3 288 27,170 01/10/05 <10,000 0.01202 1.25778 <100 0.00012 0.02304 13,000 0.03124 10.34170
02/20/05 MW-3 266 27,436 01/10/05 <10,000 0.01110 1.26888 <100 0.00011 0.02315 13,000 0.02885 10.37055
03/03/05 MW-3 614 28,050 01/10/03 <10,000 0.02562 1.29449 <100 0.00026 0.02340 13,000 0.06660 10.43716
03/17/05 MW-3 528 28,578 01/10/05 <10,000 0.02203 1.31652 <100 0.00022 0.02362 13,000 0.05728 10.49443
04/06/05 MW-3 651 29,229 01/10/05 <10,000 0.02716 1.34368 <100 0.00027 0.02390 13,000 0.07062 10.56505
04/21/05 MW-3 698 29,927 01/10/05 <10,000 0.02912 1.37281 <100 0.00029 0.02419 13,000 0.07572 10.64077
08721703 MW-6 30 50 07/22/03 <500 0.00010 0.00010 <3.0 0.00000 0.00000 1,300 0.00054 0.00054
09/04/03 MW-6 683 733 07/22/03 <500 0.00142 0.00153 <5.0 0.00001 0.00002 1,300 0.00741 0.00795
10/02/03 MW-6 234 967 07/22/03 <500 0.00049 0.00202 <5.0 0.00000 0.00002 1,300 0.00254 0.01049
10/16/03 MW-6 0 967 10/09/03 <1,000 0.00000 0.00202 <i¢ 0.00000 0.00002 3,000 0.00000 0.01049
11/26/01 T-1* 2,700 2,700 10723/01 <50,000 0.56324 0.56324 <250 0.00282 0.00282 180,000 4.05536 4.05536
12/10/01 T-1* 2,750 5,450 10/23/01 <50,000 0.57367 1.13692 <250 0.00287 0.00568 180,000 4.13046 8.18581
12/26/01 T-1* 2,800 8,250 10/23/01 <50,000 0.58410 1.72102 <250 0.00292 0.00861 180,000 4.20556 12.39137
01/09/02 T-1 5,184 13,434 01/07/02 <20,000 0.43257 2.15359 310 0.01341 0.02201 92,000 3.97966 16.37103
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, Califomia

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTRBE
YVolume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Welt Puroped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate  |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb} (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
01/23/02 T-1 4,250 17,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.35464 2.50823 310 0.01099 0.03301 92,006 326264 19.63367
02/06/02 T-1 4,000 21,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.33377 2.84200 310 0.01035 0.04336 92,000 3.07072 22.70439
02/20/02 T-1 3,000 24,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.25033 3,09233 310 0.00776 0.05112 92,000 2.30304 25.00743
03/06/02 T-1 4,500 29,184 01/07/02 <20,000 0.37550 3.46783 310 0.01164 0.06276 92,000 3.45456 28.46200
03/20/02 T-1 5,000 34,184 01/07/02 <20,000 041722 3.88505 310 0.01293 0.07569 92,000 3.83840 32.30040
04/03/02 T-1 5,200 39,384 01/07/02 <20,000 0.43391 4.31896 310 0.01345 0.08914 92,000 3.99194 36.29234
04/17/02 T-1 4,800 44,184 04/12/02 <5,000 0.10013 4.41909 230 0.00921 0.09835 57,000 2.28302 38.57536
06/03/02 T-1 3,539 47,7723 04/12/02 <3,000 0.07383 4.49291 230 0.00679 0.10515 57,000 1.68325 40.25861
06/17/102 T-1 5,000 52,723 04/12/02 <5,000 0.10430 4.59722 230 0.00960 0.11474 57,000 2.37814 42.63675
07/01/02 T-1 2.873 55,596 04/12/02 <5,000 0.05993 4.65715 230 0.00551 0.12026 57,000 1.36648 44.00323
07/15/02 T-1 4,000 59,596 07/10/02 <20,000 0.33377 4.99093 260 0.00868 0.12893 69,000 2.30304 46,30627
08/12/02 T-1 3,900 63,496 07/10/02 <20,000 0.32343 5.31636 260 0.00846 0.13739 69,000 2.24547 48.55174
08/26/02 T-1 2,367 65,863 07/10/02 <20,000 0.19751 5.51387 260 0.00514 0.14253 69,000 1.36283 4991456
09/09/02 T-1 1,959 67,822 07/10/02 <20,000 0.16347 5.67733 260 0.00423 0.14678 69,000 1.12791 51.04248
09/23/02 T-1 5,000 72,822 07/10/02 <20,000 0.41722 6.09455 260 0.01085 0.15763 69,000 2.87880 53.92128
10/09/02 T-1 4,500 77,322 07/10/02 <20,000 0.37550 6.47005 260 0.00976 0.16739 69,000 2.59092 56.51220
10/22/02 T-1 4,500 81,822 10/15/02 <5,000 0.09387 6.56392 150 0.00563 0.17302 29,000 1.08894 57.60114
11/05/02 T-1 2,384 84,206 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04973 6.61363 150 0.00298 0.17601 29,000 (0.57690 58.17804
11/19/02 T-1 4,375 88,581 10/15/02 <5,000 0.09127 6.70492 150 0.00548 0.18148 29,000 1.05869 59.23673
12/09/02 T-1 2,34] 90,922 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04884 6.75376 150 0.00293 0.18441 29,000 0.56649 50.80322
12/23/02 T-1 2,341 93,263 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04884 6.80259 150 0.00293 0.18734 29,000 0.56649 60.36971
01/06/03 T-1" 2,341 95,604 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04884 6.85143 1.5 0.00003 0.18737 29,000 0.56649 60.93620
01/28/03 T-1° 4,500 100,104 10/15/02 <5,000 0.09387 6.94530 1.5 0.00006 0.18743 29,000 1.08894 62.02514
02/10/03 T-1 4,500 104,604 01/29/03 1,300 0.04881 6.99411 67 0.00252 0.18994 820 0.03079 62.05593
03/10/03 T-1 3,539 108,143 01/29/03 1,300 0.03839 7.03250 67 0.00198 0.19192 820 0.02422 6208014
04/08/03 T-1 300 108,443 01/29/03 1,300 0.00325 7.03576 67 0.00017 0.19209 820 0.00205 62.08219
05/05/03 T-1 3,500 111,943 04/30/03 360 0.01051 7.04627 45 0.00131 0.19340 89 0.00260 62.08479
05/2703 T-1 4,500 116,443 04/30/03 60 0.01352 7.05979 45 0.00169 0.19509 89 0.00334 62.08814
